

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants,

CHANTELL SACKETT; MICHAEL
SACKETT,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-10820-DPW

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS THE SACKETTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT ONLY REGULATES WETLANDS THAT DIRECTLY ABUT OTHER REGULABLE WATER BODIES.....	4
A. The Act’s Text Limits “Navigable Waters” to Navigable-in-fact Waterways	4
B. The Constitution Requires a Narrow Reading of “Navigable Waters”	7
1. The Commerce Clause and Tenth Amendment Limit Agency Regulation of Non-abutting Wetlands	7
2. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Also Limits Agency Regulation of Non-abutting Wetlands	8
II. IN <i>RAPANOS</i> , A DIVIDED COURT LIMITED THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S APPLICATION TO WETLANDS	10
III. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ADOPTED THE <i>RAPANOS</i> PLURALITY AS THE CONTROLLING OPINION IN <i>COUNTY OF MAUI</i>	11
IV. <i>COUNTY OF MAUI</i> SUPERSEDES FIRST CIRCUIT <i>RAPANOS</i> AUTHORITY	13
V. PLAINTIFFS’ APA AND ESA CLAIMS ARE UNAVAILING	15
A. Procedural Deficiencies in Agency Decision-Making Are Not Grounds To Reverse a Non-discretionary Decision Under the APA.....	16
B. Section 7 of the ESA Does Not Apply to the Agencies’ Non-discretionary Decision To Exclude Non-abutting Wetlands from Federal Authority	18
VI. THE SACKETTS HAVE STANDING TO DEFEND THE RULE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	13
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	13
<i>Ark. AFL-CIO v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n.</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Army Corps v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 16
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Longwood Venues</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 435 (D. Mass. 2019).....	15
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	11-15
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19-20
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	4-5
<i>Exxon Shipping v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	12
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Silkman</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D. Me. 2019).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	9-10
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	2
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	12
<i>Kang v. Attorney General</i> , 611 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Koyo Seiko Co. v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18-19
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	13
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	10

Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999)16

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana, 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....13

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....2-7, 9-16

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)13

Sarzen v. Gaughan, 489 F.2d 1076 (1st Cir. 1973)14

Schaal v. Apfel, 134 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1998)17

Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan, 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998).....19

Securities and Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 16-17

Sierra Club v. Babbitt, 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)19

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 5-8

Toxics Action Center v. Casella Waste Systems, 347 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D. Mass. 2018).....15

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)18

United States v. Agosto-Vega, 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010).....14

United States v. Johnson, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) 14-15

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 6-7

Vander Salm v. Bailin & Associates, No. Civil Action No. 11–40180–TSH,
2014 WL 1117017 (D. Mass. Mar. 18, 2014).....15

Zabala v. Astrue, 595 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17-18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....18

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)8

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)1

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....5

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....1

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)1, 5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)1

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)1

Pub. L. No. 74-738, Sec. 1, 49 Stat. 1570 (June 22, 1936).....6

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2016)3

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4).....3

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7) & (c) (1987).....2

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(1).....3, 20

40 C.F.R. § 120.23

40 C.F.R. § 120.2(3)(i).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.0318

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 7-8

Miscellaneous

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)3

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....3

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)3

Friendly, Henry J., *Chenery Revisited: Reflections on the Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders*, 1969 Duke L.J. 19916

Mandelker, Daniel R., *Practicable Alternatives for Wetlands Development Under the Clean Water Act*, 48 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10894 (Oct. 2018).....1

Parish, Gary E. & Morgan, J. Michael, *History, Practice and Emerging Problems of Wetlands Regulation: Reconsidering Section 404 of the Clean Water Act*, 17 Land & Water L. Rev. 43 (1982).....8

Stack, Kevin M., *The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery*, 2007 Yale L.J. 95216
